
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Maureen Braun 
Vice Chairman: Brian Gordon 
 

Councillors 
 

Brian Gordon 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Gill Sargeant 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Mark Shooter 
Helena Hart 
Devra Kay 
 

Val Duschinsky 
Tom Davey 
 

Charlie O-Macauley 
Zakia Zubairi  

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

 Reports of the Assistant Director - Development Management 
and Building Control  
 

 

 

 Mill Hill Ward  
 

 

 

7.   Site Of 39A, Flower Lane, London, NW7 2JN - H/01485/14  
 

5 - 18 

 West Hendon Ward  
 

 

 

8.   112 Station Road, London, NW4 3SN  
 

19 - 30 

 Hendon Ward  
 

 

 

9.   MUGA Site, Middlesex University, Hendon Campus, The 
Burroughs, London, NW4 4BT - H/02816/14  
 

31 - 38 

10.   Williams Car Park, Middlesex University, Hendon Campus, The 
Boroughs, London, NW4 4BT - H/03345/14  
 

39 - 46 

 Edgware Ward  
 

 

 

11.   8 The Drive, Edgware, Middx, HA8 8PR - H/03689/14  
 

47 - 56 



 
 
 

 

    

12.   Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee 

 
28 July 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Sury Khatri 
 

Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
 

1. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
All Members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Mill Hill ERUV - H/02182/14 
 
Councillor Sury Khatri declared a Non Pecuniary interest as a local resident had 
contacted him in respect to the application.  Councillor Khatri took part in the 
consideration and voting process. 
 
 
Bald Faced Stag, 104 Burnt Oak Broadway, Edgware, Middx, HA8 0BE - H/01765/14 
Councillor Sury Khatri declared a Non Pecuniary interest as he knew the applicant.  
Councillor Khatri took part in the consideration and voting process. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. THE SPINNEY, 4 ELEANOR CRESCENT, LONDON, NW7 1AH - H/02344/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 6 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
6. SITE OF 39A, FLOWER LANE, LONDON, NW7 2JN - H/01485/14  

 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Harrison: 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFFER the application to enable officers to seek further clarification on 
the submitted plans in regards to the retaining wall; access arrangements and right of 
way to neighbouring garage and emergency vehicle manoeuvrability in and out of site. 
 
During the consideration of the application, Councillor Clair Farrier joined the meeting 
and was unable to vote on the item.   
 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 6 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 

7. MILL HILL ERUV - H/02182/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 

8. 19 STATION ROAD, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 7JE - H/01988/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report including deleting condition 3.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 

9. 90 AUDLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW4 3HB - H/01741/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 

2



 

3 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 5 
Against: 1 
Abstentions: 1 
 

10. 101 STATION ROAD, LONDON, NW4 4NT - H/00869/14  
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Martin and Mr Alber: 
 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE being a reversal of Officer’s recommendation), for the 
following reason: 
 
The proposed conversion by reason of the number of units proposed would represent an 
overdevelopment of the site resulting in increased comings and goings from the 
additional households within the building and likely to infringe upon the residential 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the 
Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013). 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 3 
Against: 4 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 

11. BALD FACED STAG, 104 BURNT OAK BROADWAY, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 
0BE - H/01765/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:40

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

Site Of 39A, Flower Lane, London, NW7 2JN 

REFERENCE: H/01485/14 Received: 18 March 2014 
  Accepted: 28 March 2014 
WARD(S): Mill Hill 

 
Expiry: 23 May 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: 
 

Ms Mulchandani 

PROPOSAL: Erection of two detached three storey and basement dwellings. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
2 The development hereby permitted sh
[...]
2014 
  Accepted: 30 May 2014 
WARD(S): West Hendon 

 
Expiry: 25 July 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 New Way Investments LTD. 

PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing 6no. flats into 11no. HMO rooms. 
Insertion of 5no. new dormer windows and removal of 5no 
rooflights at side and rear existing roofslopes to facilitate a loft 
conversion. Construction of new single-storey shed. Provision 
of new bin storage and bicycle storage. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: Site plan; 112ST-PP-01; 112ST-PP1-02 
RevB.  
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the 

materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard 
surfaced areas shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance 
with such details as approved.  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with policies 
DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 

AGENDA ITEM 8

19



(2012), CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD 
(2012) and 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2011. 

 
4 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of enclosures 

and screened facilities for the s
[...]
ection 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: HD/8254/04, 13001-07-07A, 13001-07-08A, 
13001-07-09B, 13001-07-12A and 13001-07-13A   
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
3 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the 

materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard 
surfaced areas shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance 
with such details as approved.  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with policies 
DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012), CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD 
(2012) and 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2011. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

31



4 The development hereby permitted and all associated structures shall be 
removed from the site edged red and shown on the drawing numbered 
13001-07-07A on or before the expiration of two years from the date of this 
permission. Within six months of removal, the land shall be reinstated for 
the purposes of car parking as shown on the drawing numbered 13001-07-
12A  
 
Reason: To ensure that the site is restored to a condition that is fit for 
purpose for outdoor sport and to accord with paragraph 74 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and development Management policies DM01, 
DM13 and DM15.  

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1 i)  In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 o
[...]
 2014 
WARD(S): Hendon 

 
Expiry: 19 August 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Middlesex Univesity 

PROPOSAL: Installation of 2no. porta cabins for temporary classrooms. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1 This development must be begun within one year from the date of this 
permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: HD/8254/05, 13001-07-07A, 13001-07-08A, 
13001-07-09B, 13001-07-10B and 13001-07-11B   
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
3 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the 

materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard 
surfaced areas shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance 
with such details as approved.  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with policies 
DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012), CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD 
(2012) and 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2011. 

 
4 The development hereby permitted and all associated structures shall be 

AGENDA ITEM 10

39



removed from the site edged red and shown on the drawing numbered 
13001-07-07A on or before the expiration of two years from the date of this 
permission. Within six months of removal, the land shall be reinstated for 
the purposes of car parking as shown on the drawing numbered 13001-07-
10B.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the site is restored to a condition that is fit for 
purpose for outdoor sport and to accord with paragraph 74 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and development Management policies DM01 
and DM14 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1 i)  In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council 

takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused 
on solutions. The Local Planning Authority has produced planning policies 
and written guidance to guide applicants when submitting applications. 
These are all available on the Council’s website. A pre-application advice 
service is also offered. The Local Planning Authority has negotiated with the 
applicant / agent where necessary during the application process to ensure 
that the proposed development is in accordance with the Council’s relevant 
policies and guidance. 
 

 
 1.  MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 
 
Relevant Core Strategy (2012) Policies: 
  
CS NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework - Presumption in Favour of 
Sustainable Development    
CS5 - Protecting and Enhancing Barnet’s character to create high quality places   
 
Relevant Development Management (2012) Policies: 
 
DM01 Protecting Barnet’s character and amenity  
DM02 Development standards 
DM13 Community and education uses 
DM17 Travel impact and parking standards  

 
Supplementary Planning Documents and Guidance 
 
Sustainable Design and Construction (2013) 

40



Residential Design Guidance (2013) 
Planning Obligations (2013) 
 
Mayor’s CIL 
 
The Mayor of London is empowered to charge a Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL). The Levy is intended to raise £300 million towards the delivery of Crossrail. 
The Mayoral CIL will take effect on developments that are granted planning 
permission on or after 1 April 2012 setting a rate of £36.04 per sqm on all 
'chargeable devel
[...]
 overbearing impact on the 
neighbouring property.   
 
The impact on parking 
 
The proposed siting of the temporary units would reduce parking by 12 spaces 
on the site for a temporary period of two years.  The council highways 
department have not objected to the proposed development.  The site has a 
PTAL rating of 3.  In this instance, given the fact that the site has good public 
transport accessibility and the reduction in spaces would be for a temporary 
period of 2 years, the temporary reduction in parking spaces is not considered to 
warrant the refusal of the application on these grounds. 
 

43



Other material planning considerations 
 
None 
 
3.  COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
The concerns raised have been addressed in the considerations above. 
 
 
4.  EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
 
5.  CONCLUSION 
 
Approval subject to conditions 
 
   

44



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Williams Car Park, Middlesex University, Hendon 
Campus, The Boroughs, London, NW4 4BT 
 
REFERENCE:  H/03345/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

8 The Drive, Edgware, Middx, HA8 8PR 

REFERENCE: H/03689/14 Received: 10 July 2014 
  Accepted: 10 July 2014 
WARD(S): Edgware 

 
Expiry: 04 September 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Mr Ben Zion 

PROPOSAL: Single storey side extension including new pitched roof over 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 

1 The proposed side extension by virtue of its scale and siting would fail to 
remain subordinate in scale to the original form of the property.  The 
proposal would therefore have a detrimental impact on 
[...]
r people."   
 
NPPF retains presumption in favour of sustainable development. This applies unless 
any adverse impacts of a development would "significantly and demonstrably" 
outweigh the benefits. 
 
The Mayor's London Plan July 2011: 
 
The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets 
out a fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for 
the development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for 
Greater London.  
 
The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to 
ensure that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of 
life. 
 
Relevant Local Plan (2012) Policies: 
 
Barnet’s Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents (DPD). Both 
DPDs were adopted on 11th September 2012  
 
Relevant Core Strategy DPD (2012): Policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5. 
 
Relevant Development Management DPD (2012): Policies DM01, DM02. 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents and Guidance 
 
The Council has adopted the following two supporting planning documents to 
implement the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPDs. These 
are now material considerations. The Residential Design Guidance SPD (2013) and 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2013) are now material considerations. 
 
Relevant Planning History: 

48



 
Site Address: Land adjoining Edgware Station, bounded by Northern Line Railway, 

housing in Parkfield Close and Fairfield Crescent Church Way; Station Road 
Edgware 

Application Number: W01960J 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 
Decision Date: 05/12/1984 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Retail shopping development and associated car park, public 

lavatories, servicing areas, management suite, plant and landsc
[...]
 siting of the proposal. 
 
The Council’s approach to extensions as set out in Policy DM01 is to minimise their 
impact on the local environment and to ensure that occupiers of new developments 
as well as neighbouring occupiers enjoy a high standard of amenity.  
 
Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies (Adopted) 2012 states that 
all development should represent high quality design and should be designed to 
allow for adequate daylight, sunlight, privacy and outlook for adjoining occupiers.  
 
Policy DM02 states that where appropriate, development will be expected to 
demonstrate compliance to minimum amenity standards and that development 
makes a positive contribution to the borough. The development standards set out in 
Policy DM02: Development Standards are regarded as key for Barnet to deliver the 
highest standards of urban design.  
 
The Council's adopted SPD 'Residential Design Guidance” states that extensions 
should normally be subordinate to the original house, respect the original building 
and should not be overly dominant.  The Residential Design Guidance advises that 
extensions should normally be consistent in regard to the form, scale and 
architectural style of the original building which can be achieved through respecting 
the proportions of the existing house and using an appropriate roof form. 
 
The applicant has made a previous application for an extension of the same size and 
design under planning application (H/02181/14).  In the refused application the floor 
plans showed that this extension was to be used as an exercise room, cinema and 
shower.  The application was refused as the size, bulk and design of the extension 

50



would fail to represent a subordinate addition and would have a detrimental impact 
on the character and appearance of the host property and local area. Following 
refusal of the application, the case officer was contacted by the applicant who stated 
that the side extension was not be used as a game
[...]
the existing building(s).  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 
accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management 
Policies DPD (2012), CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD 
(2012).     
 
4) The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with 
the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to or 
used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012). 
 
5) The use of the extension hereby permitted shall at all times be ancillary to and 
occupied in conjunction with the main building and shall not at any time be occupied 
as a separate unit.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development does not prejudice the character of the locality and 
the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with 
policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012).  

54



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 8 The Drive, Edgware, Middx, HA8 8PR 
 
REFERENCE:  H/03689/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	7 Site Of 39A, Flower Lane, London, NW7 2JN - H/01485/14
	8 112 Station Road, London, NW4 3SN
	9 MUGA Site, Middlesex University, Hendon Campus, The Burroughs, London, NW4 4BT - H/02816/14
	10 Williams Car Park, Middlesex University, Hendon Campus, The Boroughs, London, NW4 4BT - H/03345/14
	11 8 The Drive, Edgware, Middx, HA8 8PR - H/03689/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee 

 
3 September 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Sury Khatri 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi (In place of Gill 
Sargeant) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2014 be signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Maureen Braun, Councillor Gill 
Sargeant and an apology for lateness was received from Councillor Hugh Rayner.  
  
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
8 The Drive, Edgware, Middx, HA8 8PR  
 
Councillor Brian Gordon declared a Non Pecuniary interest as he lives near to the 
application. Councillor Gordon took part in the consideration and voting process. 
  
Councillor Hugh Rayner declared a Non Pecuniary interest as he is a frequent user of 
The Drive, Edgware.  Councillor Rayner took part in the consideration and voting 
process. 
  
Councillor Claire Farrier declared a Non Pecuniary interest as she is a uses of The Drive, 
Edgware.  Councillor Farrier took part in the consideration and voting process. 
  
 
 



 

2 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

7. SITE OF 39A, FLOWER LANE, LONDON, NW7 2JN - H/01485/14  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that this item be withdrawn from the agenda by Officers.  This 
was in order to allow further consultation with residents on amended plans. 
 

8. 112 STATION ROAD, LONDON, NW4 3SN  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The Sub-Committee having heard from Mrs Singh and Mr Daughters who spoke in 
objection and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
REFUSED the application which was a reversal of Officer’s recommendation as outlined 
in the report for the following reason: 
  

INF1 The plans accompanying the application are: Site plan, 112ST-PP-01, 112ST-PP1-
02 Rev D 
 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

In Favour  1 

Against  3 

Abstentions 1 

 
 

9. MUGA SITE, MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY, HENDON CAMPUS, THE BURROUGHS, 
LONDON, NW4 4BT - H/02816/14  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Alexander Fischbaum who spoke in objection 
and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
 

The proposed development by reason of the number of bedsits proposed would 
represent an overdevelopment of the site resulting in increased comings and goings from 
the additional households within the building and likely to infringe upon the residential 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the 
Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2013) 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and including the following amendments: 
 

The applicant is advised that any application to renew this permission is unlikely to 
receive favourable consideration. 
 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

In Favour  3 

Against  1 

Abstentions 2 

 
 

10. WILLIAMS CAR PARK, MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY, HENDON CAMPUS, THE 
BOROUGHS, LONDON, NW4 4BT - H/03345/14  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from Alexander Fischbaum, Mr Roots who spoke in 
objection and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and including the following amendments: 
 
Amendment to condition 4: 
‘The development hereby permitted and all associated structures shall be removed from 
the site edged red and shown on the drawing numbered 13001-07-07A on or before 
30/07/16.Within six months of the removal, the land shall be reinstated for the purposes 
of car parking as shown on the drawing numbered 13001-07-10B. 
 
 
Additional Informative: 
The applicant is advised that any application to renew this permission is unlikely to 
receive favourable consideration. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In Favour  3 

Against  2 

Abstentions 1 

 
 

11. 8 THE DRIVE, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 8PR - H/03689/14  
 
The sub-Committee having considered the report and oral representation from the 
applicant:  
  

Amendment to condition 4: 
‘The development hereby permitted and all associated structures shall be removed from 
the site edged red and shown on the drawing numbered 13001-07-07A on or before 
30/07/16. 
 
Additional informative 2: 



 

4 

RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application as per the Officer’s report.  
  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  

In favour of the officers recommendations to 
refuse the application  

4 

Against the officers recommendation  2 

Abstentions 0 

 
 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.21 pm 
 
 


